SEXUAL ASSAULT KIT

TRACKING SYSTEM




Sexual Assault Kit Tracking System

Second Substitute House Bill 2530, adopted during the 2015 regular legislative session, and required
Washington State Patrol (WSP) to submit a semiannual report beginning on January 31st, on the statewide
sexual assault kit tracking system to the Joint Legislative Task Force and the appropriate committees of the
legislature on sexual assault forensic examination best practices.

This report contains the following as required:

Sexual Assault Kits (SAKs) Collected - total number of active collected kits. Kits that have been discarded are
not included in this count

SAKs Collected without Consent for Forensic Testing - total number of kits that have been collected where the
survivor has not provided consent for forensic testing

SAKs Discarded - total number of kits destroyed or removed from the tracking system

SAKS Analyzed - total number of kits that have undergone forensic analysis and returned to the appropriate
law enforcement agency

Total Collected SAKs in the System - total number of collected kits, including those that have been discarded
SAKs Analysis Backlog - total number of kits pending analysis for longer than the number of days specified

Numbers of Days from Release to Receipt in Lab - time span between the date that the survivor provided
consent for forensic testing and the date that the Request for Laboratory Examination was created

Number of Days to Complete Forensic Analysis - time span between the date the Request for Laboratory
Examination was created and the date the forensic testing was completed.

NOTE: Kits indicated as “analyzed” means that they have undergone forensic analysis and have returned to
the appropriate law enforcement agency for storage.

The statewide SAK Tracking System provides sexual assault survivors with the ability to anonymously track the
location and status of their SAK from the point of collection through forensic analysis to final storage location
and possible destruction.

The WSP Crime Lab implemented the SAK tracking system, which included a pilot program followed by a
phased rollout of the system. The pilot program began on February 2018 and statewide implementation
completed October 2018.

The WSP Crime Lab developed a website to support this initiative, providing information on the development
and progress of the tracking system program. Please find it at www.wsp.wa.gov/SAK.



http://www.wsp.wa.gov/SAK

Reporting Period Totals

Reporting Period: February 2019 - July 2019

SAKs Collected 1nos Number of Days from Release to Receiptin Lab
SAKs Collected without Consent for Forensic Testing 214 Average: 100 Median: 16
SAKs Collected and Discarded 2
SAKs Analyzed 186 Number of Days to Complete Forensic Analysis*
SAKs Pending Analysis 1007 Average: 191 Median: 162
Total Collected SAKs in Reporting Period (including discarded kits) mo

SAKs Analysis Backlog
Over 180 days: N/A Over 365 days: N/A

Average Median

e EnforcementAgency Colected Analyzed**

Aberdeen Police Department 6 7 0 0

Airway Heights Police Department 1 1 0 0

Algona Police Department 1 1 0 0 16 16
Anacortes Police Department 3 4 2 0 242 15 17 15
Arlington Police Department 1 1 3 1} 33 180 37 m
Asotin County Sheriff's Office 0 0 1 0 12 184 12 184
Auburn Police Department 14 13 0 0 7 5
Bainbridge Island Police Department 0 0 0 0

Battle Ground Police Department 3 3 0 0 3 3

Bellevue Police Department 12 12 0 0 269 8
Bellingham Police Department 22 22 8 0 40 107 33 100
Benton County Sheriff's Office 1 2 0 0

Black Diamond Police Department 0 0 0 0

Blaine Police Department 0 0 0 0 176 176

Bonney Lake Police Department 3 3 0 0 91 18

Bothell City Police Department 1 1 0 0 17 17
Bremerton Police Department 7 7 2 0 2 205 2 205
Buckley Police Department 1 1 0 0 15 15

Burien Police Department 1 1 0 0 140 140
Burlington Police Department 3 3 0 0 30 30

Camas Police Department 0 0 1 0 1 88 1 88
Castle Rock Police Department 0 0 0 0

Centralia Police Department 3 3 0 0 5 5

Chehalis Police Department 0 0 0 0

Chelan County Sheriff's Office 5 5 2 0 14 201 18 201
Cheney Police Department 3 3 6 0 24 182 15 173
Clallam County Sheriff's Office 2 2 2 0 13 127 13 127
Clark County Sheriff's Office 16 17 6 0 21 161 6 159
Clark/Vancouver Drug Task Force 1 1 0 0 18 18

Cle Elum Police Department 1 1 0 0

Columbia County Sheriff's Office 1 1 0 0

Covington Police Department 2 2 0 0

Cowlitz County Sheriff's Office 7 7 0 0 32 4
Darrington Police Department 0 0 0 0 778 778

Des Moines Police Department 10 10 0 0 26 n

Douglas County Sheriff's Office 0 0 0 0

DuPont City Police Department 0 0 1 0 10 196 10 196
Duvall Police Department 0 0 0 0

East Wenatchee Police Department 2 2 3 0 10 237 9 257
Eastern Washington University Police Department 0 1 1 0 23 224 23 224
Eatonville Police Department 1 0 0 0

Edmonds Police Department 4 4 2 0 10 196 10 196
Ellensburg Police Department 3 1 0 0 n n

Ephrata Police Department 3 3 1 0 2 306 2 306
Everett Police Department 25 40 5 0 60 200 25 238
Everson Police Department 2 2 0 0



Average Median

Law EnforcementAgenCy Colected Analyzed**

Federal Way Police Department 1 0

Ferndale Police Department l l 1 0 11 106 11 106
Ferry County Sheriff Office 0 0 0 0 49 49

Fife Police Department 2 1 1 0 10 185 10 185
Forks Police Department 1 1 0 0

Gig Harbor Police Department 1 1 0 0

Gold Bar Police 2 2 0 0

Goldendale Police Department 1 1 0 0 n n

Grand Coulee Police Department 1 2 0 0 5 5
Grandview Police Department 0 0 0 0

Granite Falls Police Department 1 1 0 0 1 1

Grant County Sheriff 1 1 2 0 76 191 76 191
Grays Harbor Sheriff's Office 3 3 1 1 9 87 10 87
Hoquiam Police Department 2 5 0 0 n 0

Island County Sheriff 4 4 0 0 13 13

Issaquah Police Department 2 2 0 0

Jefferson County Sheriff 1 1 1 0 32 107 32 107
Kelso Police Department 4 3 0 0 8 9

Kenmore Police Department 1 1 0 0

Kennewick Police Department 17 19 3 0 16 83 17 54
Kent Police Department 17 17 0 0 16 12

King County Metro Transit Police Department 1 0 0 0

King County Sheriff's Office 21 22 0 0 6 6

Kirkland Police Department 9 9 0 0 16 16

Kitsap County Sheriff's Office 23 21 0 0 24 24

Kittitas County Sheriff's Office 1 0 0 0

Klickitat County Sheriff's Office 0 0 0 0

La Center Police Department 1 1 0 0

Lacey Police Department 8 7 0 0 13 9

Lake Stevens Police Department 3 3 1 0 30 278 30 278
Lakewood Police Department 16 14 6 0 33 209 34 206
Lewis County Sheriff's Office 5 5 0 0 15 20

Lincoln County Sheriff's Department 1 1 0 0 13 13

Long Beach Police Department 1 1 0 0 10 10

Longview Police Department 5 5 0 0

Lynden Police Department 2 2 0 0 77 77
Lynnwood Police Department 4 14 1 0 581 22 189 22
Marysville Police Department 13 15 0 0 19 14

Mason County Sheriff's Office 4 3 2 0 43 174 8 174
McCleary Police Department 1 1 0 0

Mercer Island Police Department 0 0 0 0

Military 10 0 0 0 2 2

Mill Creek Police Department 0 3 0 0 25 28

Monroe Police Department 4 6 0 0 339 38

Morton Police Department 0 0 0 0

Moses Lake Police Department 3 4 0 0 63 42

Mount Vernon Police Department 2 2 2 0 n 82 8 82
Mountlake Terrace Police Department 2 2 0 0 88 88
Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 1 1 0 0

Mukilteo Police Department 2 2 0 0

Newcastle Police Department 1 1 0 0

Newport Police Department 1 1 0 0 23 23

Oak Harbor Police Department 4 4 0 0 21 18

Ocean Shores Police Department 0 0 1 0 5 41 5 41
Olympia Police Department 13 n 3 0 38 199 37 182
Omak Police Department 1 2 1 0 10 939 13 939
Orting Police Department 1 1 0 0 32 32

Othello Police Department 1 1 1 0 27 153 27 153
Out-of-State LEA 9 0 0 0



Average Median

Law EnforcementAgenCy Colected Analyzed**

Pacific County Sheriff's Office

Pasco Police Department 12
Pend Oreille County Sheriff 1
Pierce Co. Sheriffs Department 48
Port Angeles Police Department 8
Port of Seattle 1
Port Orchard Police Department 2
Port Townsend Police Department 1
Poulsbo City Police Department 1
Pullman Police Department 5
Puyallup Police Department 3
Quincy Police Department 1
Raymond Police Department 1
Redmond Police Department 9
Renton Police Department 13
Richland Police Department 9
Sammamish Police Department 1
San Juan County Sheriff 1
SeaTac Police Department 3
Seattle Police Department 148

Sedro-Woolley Police Department 3
Selah Police Department 1
Sequim Police Department 2
Shelton Police Department 4
Shoreline Police Department 5
Skagit County Sheriff 5
Skamania County Sheriff's Office 2

Snohomish County Sheriff's Office 31
Snohomish Police Department 1
Snoqualmie Police Department 0
Spokane County Sheriff's Office 10
Spokane Police Department 51
Spokane Valley Police 7
Stevens County Sheriff 6
Sumas Police Department 1
Sumner Police Department 0
Tacoma Police Department 44
Thurston County Sheriff's Office 5
Toppenish Police Department 3
Tribal 8
Tukwila Police Department 9
Tulalip Police Department 1
Tumwater Police Department 3
Union Gap Police Department 0
University of Washington Police Department 0
Vancouver Police Department 45
Walla Walla Police Department 9
Wapato Police Department 1
Washington State Patrol 4
Washington State University Police Department 2
Washougal Police Department 3
Wenatchee Police Department 7
West Richland Police Department 0
Western Washington University Police Department 0
Westport Police Department 0
Whatcom County Sheriff's Office 9
Whitman County Sheriff's Department 0
Yakima City Police Department 21
Yakima County Sheriff's Office 9
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280 96 21 73
820 820
640 640
21 120 18 120
20 126 8 70
18 28 18 28
16 410 16 209
5 5
14 208 14 208
80 162 21 198
34 188 15 188
17 17
4 163 2 163
24 12
97 2
19 147 19 147
26 399 26 399
252 500 5 533
19 223 19 223
9 9
18 189 19 189
4 4
17 176 9 m
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33 168 16 160
26 25



Average Median

Analyzed**
0 0

Law Enforcement Agency Collected
1

Yelm Police Department 1

SAKs collected without consent for testing - kits

sitting in hospital storage 109

SAKs collected with missing MF information

(number not included in any of the counts)

*The system contains additional historical kits that were entered since the last reporting period. We are currently working on phase 2 which is including all historical kits.

**Kits indicated as ‘SAKs Analyzed’ have undergone forensic analysis and have returned to the appropriate law enforcement agency for storage.



Statewide Totals
Reporting Period: All-Time

SAKs Collected 2432 Number of Days from Release to Receipt in Lab
SAKs Collected without Consent for Forensic Testing 356 Average: 86 Median: 15
SAKs Collected and Discarded 40
SAKs Analyzed 237 Number of Days to Complete Forensic Analysis*
SAKs Pending Analysis 1895 Average: 184 Median: 154
Total Collected SAKs in Reporting Period (including discarded kits) 2472

SAKs Analysis Backlog
Over 180 days: 896 Over 365 days: 301

Average Median

Backlog over
ok
Law Enforcement Agency Collected | Pending | Analyzed Destroyed 180 days/365 days Receipt | Analysis | Receipt Analysis

Aberdeen Police Department 0 04/0

Airway Heights Police Department 3 3 0 02/0 0 []

Algona Police Department 1 1 0 00/0 16 16

Anacortes Police Department n 9 2 05/3 188 15 16 15
Arlington Police Department 8 5 3 04/0 24 180 21 m
Asotin County Sheriff's Office 1 3 1 03/3 12 184 12 184
Auburn Police Department 28 27 0 014/0 7 5

Bainbridge Island Police Department 1 1 0 01/0 34 34

Battle Ground Police Department 6 6 0 04/2 9 [}

Bellevue Police Department 19 19 0 07/1 215 8

Bellingham Police Department 60 49 9 027/6 54 107 42 104
Benton County Sheriff's Office 4 5 0 03/0

Black Diamond Police Department 1 1 0 01/0 5 5

Blaine Police Department 2 2 0 02/1 176 176

Bonney Lake Police Department 5 5 0 02/1 75 13

Bothell City Police Department 2 2 0 01/1 134 134

Bremerton Police Department 21 19 2 012/0 7 205 5 205
Buckley Police Department 2 2 0 01/0 15 15

Burien Police Department 2 2 1} 01/0 140 140

Burlington Police Department 6 6 0 03/1 17 17

Camas Police Department 1 1 1 01/0 4 88 4 88
Castle Rock Police Department 1 1 0 01/0 0 0

Centralia Police Department 6 6 0 03/1 3 2

Chehalis Police Department 2 2 0 02/1 38 38

Chelan County Sheriff's Office n 8 3 03/2 13 185 13 175
Cheney Police Department n 5 6 02/0 23 182 15 173
Clallam County Sheriff's Office 7 5 2 03/0 18 127 18 127
Clark County Sheriff's Office 45 38 6 021/2 15 161 5 159
Clark/Vancouver Drug Task Force 1 1 0 00/0 18 18

Cle Elum Police Department 1 1 0 00/0

Columbia County Sheriff's Office 1 1 0 00/0

Covington Police Department 2 2 0 00/0

Cowlitz County Sheriff's Office n n 1} 04/1 38 4

Darrington Police Department 1 1 0 01/1 778 778

Des Moines Police Department 12 12 0 02/0 26 n

Douglas County Sheriff's Office 1 1 0 01/1

DuPont City Police Department 3 1 1 01/0 10 196 10 196
Duvall Police Department 1 1 0 01/0 3 3

East Wenatchee Police Department 22 19 3 017/17 10 237 10 257
Eastern Washington University Police Department 10 7 1 06/6 121 224 147 224
Eatonville Police Department 1 0 0 00/0

Edmonds Police Department 22 19 3 015/9 96 199 20 205
Ellensburg Police Department 3 1 0 00/0 n n

Ephrata Police Department 4 3 1 00/0 2 306 2 306
Everett Police Department 75 66 [} 026/1 61 169 34 216
Everson Police Department 3 3 0 01/0 0 0

Federal Way Police Department 22 18 2 07/0 24 69 18 69
Ferndale Police Department 6 5 1 04/1 n 106 n 106
Ferry County Sheriff Office 1 0 01/0 49 49

Fife Police Department 10 7 1 06/4 29 185 n 185
Forks Police Department 3 3 0 02/0 28 28

Gig Harbor Police Department 2 2 0 01/1

Gold Bar Police 2 2 0 00/0

Goldendale Police Department 3 3 0 02/1 n n

Grand Coulee Police Department 2 2 0 00/0 5 5

Grandview Police Department 1 1 0 01/0 L4 44

Granite Falls Police Department 1 1 0 00/0 1 1



Average Median

. Backlog over . . . .
ok
Law Enforcement Agency Collected | Pending | Analyzed Destroyed 180 days/365 days Receipt | Analysis | Receipt Analysis
5 6 91 76 91

Grant County Sheriff 7 2 04/1 7

Grays Harbor Sheriff's Office 5 4 1 11/0 10 87 n 87
Hoquiam Police Department 5 5 0 00/0 n 0

Island County Sheriff 12 10 1 07/1 15 29 7 29
Issaquah Police Department 4 4 0 02/0 0 0

Jefferson County Sheriff 3 2 1 01/0 26 107 24 107
Kelso Police Department 4 3 1} 00/0 8 9

Kenmore Police Department 2 2 0 01/0

Kennewick Police Department 24 22 3 03/0 22 83 26 54
Kent Police Department 25 24 1 08/0 16 49 n 49
King County Metro Transit Police Department 1 0 0 00/0

King County Sheriff's Office 34 34 0 012/0 45 45

Kirkland Police Department 17 16 0 07/3 14 14

Kitsap County Sheriff's Office 45 43 0 022/3 19 n

Kittitas County Sheriff's Office 5 3 1 03/0 7 84 8 84
Klickitat County Sheriff's Office 1 1 0 01/0

La Center Police Department 1 1 0 00/0

Lacey Police Department 14 9 0 02/0 n 9

Lake Stevens Police Department 7 6 1 03/3 27 278 27 278
Lakewood Police Department 32 21 8 07/3 32 186 31 147
Lewis County Sheriff's Office 9 9 0 04/0 10 )

Lincoln County Sheriff's Department 1 1 0 00/0 13 13

Long Beach Police Department 1 1 0 00/0 10 10

Longview Police Department 9 10 0 05/1 31 31

Lynden Police Department 3 3 0 01/0 77 77

Lynnwood Police Department 32 30 1 016/12 581 22 189 22
Marysville Police Department 17 17 0 02/2 19 16

Mason County Sheriff's Office 7 4 2 01/0 43 174 8 174
McCleary Police Department 1 1 0 00/0

Mercer Island Police Department 1 1 0 01/0 16 16

Military 20 0 0 00/0 2 2

Mill Creek Police Department 4 4 0 01/0 25 28

Monroe Police Department 12 n 0 05/3 296 24

Morton Police Department 1 0 01/0 18 18

Moses Lake Police Department 7 7 1} 03/0 63 42

Mount Vernon Police Department 20 17 3 015/6 22 105 20 105
Mountlake Terrace Police Department 6 6 0 04/3 46 36

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe 1 1 0 00/0

Mukilteo Police Department 4 3 1 01/0 34 126 34 126
Newcastle Police Department 1 1 0 00/0

Newport Police Department 1 1 0 00/0 23 23

Oak Harbor Police Department 8 7 1 03/1 13 153 13 153
Ocean Shores Police Department 0 0 1 00/0 5 41 5 41
Olympia Police Department 32 21 4 010/2 31 180 27 180
Omak Police Department 2 4 1 02/1 103 939 13 939
Orting Police Department 1 1 0 00/0 32 32

Othello Police Department 2 1 1 00/0 27 153 27 153
Out-of-State LEA 19 0 0 00/0

Pacific County Sheriff's Office 3 3 0 03/1 8 8

Pasco Police Department 18 18 2 04/1 21 149 12 149
Pend Oreille County Sheriff 1 1 0 00/0 24 24

Pierce Co. Sheriffs Department 124 107 15 058/29 15 166 40 189
Port Angeles Police Department 12 9 2 03/0 18 30 23 30
Port of Seattle 2 2 0 01/0 29 29

Port Orchard Police Department 3 3 0 01/0 24 28

Port Townsend Police Department 2 2 0 01/0 105 105

Poulsbo City Police Department 1 1 0 00/0

Pullman Police Department 21 6 8 02/0 52 12 16 9N
Puyallup Police Department 10 9 1 06/2 12 34 15 34
Quincy Police Department 2 1 1 00/0 19 57 19 57
Raymond Police Department 1 1 0 00/0

Redmond Police Department n n 0 02/0

Renton Police Department 21 19 1 08/0 25 91 26 91
Richland Police Department n 8 2 00/0 19 191 24 191
Sammamish Police Department 1 1 0 00/0 52 52

San Juan County Sheriff 2 2 1} 01/0

SeaTac Police Department 5 5 1} 02/0

Seattle Police Department 222 206 9 065/1 N 88 82 79
Sedro-Woolley Police Department n n 0 08/2 19 17

Selah Police Department 1 1 0 01/0



Average Median

. Backlog over . . . .
ok
Law Enforcement Agency Collected | Pending | Analyzed Destroyed 180 days/365 days Receipt | Analysis | Receipt Analysis
4 3 28

Sequim Police Department 4 0 02/1 2

Shelton Police Department 5 4 1} 01/0 4 4

Shoreline Police Department 10 10 1} 04/0

Skagit County Sheriff 13 13 0 08/2 13 5

Skamania County Sheriff's Office 2 2 0 00/0 26 26

Snohomish County Sheriff's Office 90 75 14 039/21 190 105 15 80
Snohomish Police Department 4 4 0 03/1 820 820

Snoqualmie Police Department 4 4 0 04/2 473 181

Spokane County Sheriff's Office 15 14 2 03/0 22 120 19 120
Spokane Police Department 73 69 9 016/0 20 126 8 70
Spokane Valley Police 8 7 1 01/0 18 28 18 28
Stevens County Sheriff 9 5 3 00/0 16 410 16 209
Sumas Police Department 1 1 0 00/0 5 5

Sumner Police Department 2 0 2 00/0 14 208 14 208
Tacoma Police Department 151 16 29 076/26 55 233 21 176
Thurston County Sheriff's Office 16 10 1 08/0 26 188 15 188
Toppenish Police Department 5 5 0 02/0 17 17

Tribal 14 0 1 00/0 14 163 3 163
Tukwila Police Department 15 15 1} 02/0 24 12

Tulalip Police Department 5 5 0 02/0 74 3

Tumwater Police Department 9 7 1 04/1 15 147 16 147
Union Gap Police Department 3 1 2 01/0 19 399 6 399
University of Washington Police Department 1 1 0 01/0

Vancouver Police Department 155 135 18 0 88/66 205 452 2 424
Walla Walla Police Department 14 12 1 03/0 19 223 19 223
Wapato Police Department 2 2 0 01/0 9 9

Washington State Patrol 5 4 1 00/0 18 189 19 189
Washington State University Police Department 4 2 0 01/0

Washougal Police Department 5 5 0 02/1 3 2

Wenatchee Police Department 15 n 5 02/0 16 145 15 170
West Richland Police Department 3 3 0 03/3 605 605

Western Washington University Police Department 1 1 0 01/0

Westport Police Department 1 1 0 01/0

Whatcom County Sheriff's Office 32 24 7 016/3 22 n7 19 139
Whitman County Sheriff's Department 2 3 1 00/0 0 62 0 62
Yakima City Police Department Ul 62 10 0 41/14 47 146 14 160
Yakima County Sheriff's Office 12 14 0 03/1 24 21

Yelm Police Department 1 1 0 00/0

SAKs collected without consent for testing - kits
sitting in hospital storage

SAKs collected with missing MF information
(number notincluded in any of the counts)

192

52

*The system contains additional historical kits that were entered since the last reporting period. We are currently working on phase 2 which is including all historical kits.

**Kits indicated as ‘SAKs Analyzed’ have undergone forensic analysis and have returned to the appropriate law enforcement agency for storage.
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